ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-6279

COUNCIL SPONSOR: LORINO/COOPER PROVIDED BY: GRANTS

RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT THE ST. TAMMANY PARISH RECREATION DISTRICT 6 IN ACQUIRING LANDS AND/OR DEVELOPING OUTDOOR RECREATIONAL FACILITIES ON THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROJECT FOR THE ENJOYMENT OF THE CITIZENRY OF SAID LEE ROAD PARK IMPROVEMENTS AND THE STATE OF LOUISIANA THROUGH THE LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, improvements include the addition of bleachers and a shade cover for the basketball court, and field lighting for the soccer field; and WHEREAS, any wiring covered in this project, or wiring done in the future on this site, will be placed underground; and WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Recreation District 6 does agree to obligate the funds or services stipulated to satisfactorily complete the following project and thus becomes eligible for Land and Water Conservation Fund financial aid of 50% of the estimated and actual allowable cost, at the completion of said project; and WHEREAS, said St. Tammany Parish Recreation District 6 also states that sufficient funds are on hand, as of this date, to fund said project as follows:

TOTAL ESTIMATED cost: \$ 255,200.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED Federal: \$127,600.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED Sponsor's: \$ 127,600.00

SPONSOR'S COST BREAKDOWN cash: \$ 127,600.00

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES to support St. Tammany Parish Recreation District 6's grant application for assistance from the Louisiana Office of State Parks, Division of Outdoor Recreation to seek federal financial assistance on this project for them, and be further authorized to take the necessary action to complete such project and sign documents as are required.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: ______ SECONDED BY: _____

YEAS: _____

NAYS: _____

ABSTAIN: _____

ABSENT:

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{4}$ DAY OF \underline{JUNE} , 2020, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

MICHAEL R. LORINO, JR. , COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-____

COUNCIL SPONSOR: LORINO/COOPER

PROVIDED BY: GRANTS

RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT THE ST. TAMMANY PARISH RECREATION DISTRICT 6 IN ACQUIRING LANDS AND/OR DEVELOPING OUTDOOR RECREATIONAL FACILITIES ON THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROJECT FOR THE ENJOYMENT OF THE CITIZENRY OF SAID LEE ROAD PARK IMPROVEMENTS AND THE STATE OF LOUISIANA THROUGH THE LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND PROGRAM

WHEREAS, improvements include the addition of bleachers and a shade cover for the basketball court, and field lighting for the soccer field

WHEREAS, any wiring covered in this project, or wiring done in the future on this site, will be placed underground

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Recreation District 6 does agree to obligate the funds or services stipulated to satisfactorily complete the following project and thus becomes eligible for Land and Water Conservation Fund financial aid of 50% of the estimated and actual allowable cost, at the completion of said project

WHEREAS, said St. Tammany Parish Recreation District 6 also states that sufficient funds are on hand, as of this date, to fund said project as follows:

TOTAL	TOTAL	TOTAL	SPONSOR'S COST BREAKDOWN	
ESTIMATED	ESTIMATED	ESTIMATED	(Total Same as column 3)	
Cost	Federal	Sponsor's	Cash	Services
<u>\$255,200.00</u>	\$127,600.00	\$127,600.00	\$127,600.00	

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES to support St. Tammany Parish Recreation District 6's grant application for assistance from the Louisiana Office of State Parks, Division of Outdoor Recreation to seek federal financial assistance on this project for them, and be further authorized to take the necessary action to complete such project and sign documents as are required.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: ______ SECONDED BY: _____

YEAS: _____

NAYS: _____

ABSTAIN: _____

ABSENT: _____

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE 4TH DAY OF JUNE, 2020 AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

MICHAEL LORINO, JR., COUNCIL CHAIR

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

Administrative Comments

This resolution is to support St. Tammany Parish Recreation District 6's application for funding from the Louisiana Office of State Parks, Division of Outdoor Recreation Land and Water Conservation Fund Program fund for improvements to include the addition of bleachers and a shade cover for the basketball court, and field lighting for the soccer field.